506158902 07/17/2020 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6205635

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT					
NATURE OF CONVEYAN	CE:	ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY DA	TA				
	Execution Date				
JESSE DHILLON	02/06/2015				
JYOTIWARDHAM PATIL	08/15/2019				
WILLIAM DZIERSON	08/23/2019				
NUPUR SRIVASTAVA	08/15/2019				
KENNETH BERLAND			03/12/2015		
RECEIVING PARTY DAT	 Г А				
Name:	GRAND ROUNDS, INC.				
Street Address:	360 3RD STREET				
Internal Address:	SUITE 425				
City:	SAN FRANCISCO				
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA				
Postal Code:	94107				
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·					
PROPERTY NUMBERS	Total: 1				
Property Type		Number			
Application Number:		16884527			
		16884527			
Application Number:		(202)408-4400			
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE DA Fax Number: Correspondence will be	ATA (e sent to	(202)408-4400 the e-mail address first; if that is uns			
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE DA Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p	ATA (sent to provided	(202)408-4400 the e-mail address first; if that is uns ; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sen			
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE DA Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p</i> Phone:	ATA sent to rovided	(202)408-4400 the e-mail address first; if that is uns ; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sen 202-408-4000			
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE DA Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email:	ATA e sent to rovided f	(202)408-4400 the e-mail address first; if that is uns ; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sen 202-408-4000 faxserve@finnegan.com	t via US Mail.		
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE DA Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone:	ATA e sent to provided f	(202)408-4400 the e-mail address first; if that is uns ; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sen 202-408-4000 faxserve@finnegan.com FINNEGAN, HENDERSON, FARABOW,	t via US Mail.		
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE DA Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name:	ATA e sent to rovided f	(202)408-4400 the e-mail address first; if that is uns ; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sen 202-408-4000 faxserve@finnegan.com	t via US Mail.		
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE DA Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	ATA sent to provided f	(202)408-4400 <i>the e-mail address first; if that is uns</i> <i>; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent</i> 202-408-4000 faxserve@finnegan.com FINNEGAN, HENDERSON, FARABOW, 901 NEW YORK AVE., NW	t via US Mail.		
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE DA Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	ATA sent to provided f	(202)408-4400 the e-mail address first; if that is uns ; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent 202-408-4000 faxserve@finnegan.com FINNEGAN, HENDERSON, FARABOW, 901 NEW YORK AVE., NW WASHINGTON, D.C. 20001	t via US Mail.		
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE DA Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NU	ATA sent to provided f	(202)408-4400 the e-mail address first; if that is uns ; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent 202-408-4000 faxserve@finnegan.com FINNEGAN, HENDERSON, FARABOW, 901 NEW YORK AVE., NW WASHINGTON, D.C. 20001 12891.0004-01000	t via US Mail.		

Total Attachments: 14

source=inventors_assignment#page1.tif
source=inventors_assignment#page2.tif
source=inventors_assignment#page3.tif
source=inventors_assignment#page4.tif
source=inventors_assignment#page5.tif
source=inventors_assignment#page6.tif
source=inventors_assignment#page7.tif
source=inventors_assignment#page8.tif
source=inventors_assignment#page9.tif
source=inventors_assignment#page10.tif
source=inventors_assignment#page11.tif
source=inventors_assignment#page12.tif
source=inventors_assignment#page13.tif
source=inventors_assignment#page14.tif

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS I/WE, the below named inventor(s) (hereinafter referred to as Assignor(s)), of an invention entitled:

SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR DYNAMIC DATA PROCESSING AND GRAPHICAL USER INTERFACE PROCESSING

For which I/We executed an application for United States Letters Patent concurrently filed herewith or filed an application for United States Letters Patent on <u>October 21, 2016</u> (Application No. <u>15/331,770</u>, Confirmation No. <u>8218</u>) and/or PCT International Application No. <u>____</u>, filed <u>____</u> and;

WHEREAS, Grand Rounds, Inc., a corporation of Delaware whose post office address is 360 3rd Street, Suite 425, San Francisco, California 94107 (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of securing the entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention in all countries throughout the world, and in and to all applications for patents on this invention in all countries throughout the world, including any PCT International Application and all national stage applications based thereon that may be filed, and all patents issued upon such applications in all countries throughout the world;

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that, for good and valuable consideration the receipt of which from Assignee is hereby acknowledged, I/We, as Assignor(s), have sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto the Assignee, its lawful successors and assigns, my/our entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention, the above-referenced applications that disclose and claim this invention, any PCT International Application and all national stage applications based thereon that may be filed, any other applications for patents filed anywhere in the world that claim this invention, and all divisions, and continuations of any such application, and all patents which may be granted thereon, and all reissues thereof, and all rights to claim priority in any country on the basis of any such applications, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof; and I/We hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any foreign country whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as described above, to issue all Letters Patent for this invention to Assignee, its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

AND, I/WE HEREBY covenant that I/We have the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment, and I/We have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict with this Assignment;

AND, I/WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that I/We will, without further consideration, communicate with Assignee, its successors and assigns, any facts known to me/us respecting this invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers when called upon to do so, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to this invention in said Assignee, its successors or assigns, execute all divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for this invention in the United States and any foreign country, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be borne by the Assignee, its successors and assigns.

AND, I/WE HEREBY authorize and request the attorneys empowered in the Power of Attorney in this application, to insert the filing date and application number of the above-referenced application(s) when known.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I/We have hereunto set our hands.

Name: Jyotiwardhan PATIL

Address: 360 3rd Street, Suite 425

San Francisco, CA 94107

By: Date:

STATEMENT BY WITNESS

1. Deneene Manscal, whose full Post Office address is 360 3rd street, Suite 425 San Francisco, CA 94107 (Address of Witness)

hereby declare that I was personally present and did see the above named person, personally known to me to be a person named in the Worldwide Assignment, duly sign and execute same.

(Signature of

Date: 8-15-19

Name: Nupur SRIVASTAVA

Address: 360 3rd Street, Suite 425

San Francisco, CA 94107

By: Date:

STATEMENT BY WITNESS

I, Deneerre Manscal, whose full Post Office address is

360 3rd street, Smite 425, Gan Francisco, CA 94107 (Address of Witness)

hereby declare that I was personally present and did see the above named person, personally known to me to be a person named in the Worldwide Assignment, duly sign and execute same.

Dineine Mais of (Signature of Witness)

Date: 8.15.19

Name: William DZIERSON

Address: 399 Fremont Street #506

San Francisco, CA 94107

William L By: 8.23.17 Date:

STATEMENT BY WITNESS

JUSAN B DZLERSON, whose full Post Office address is 399 Fremunt St, #Sole, San Franceson CA 94005 (Address of Witness)

hereby declare that I was personally present and did see the above named person, personally known to me to be a person named in the Worldwide Assignment, duly sign and execute same.

lerge

Date: B 2019

PATENT REEL: 050989 FRAME: 0302

RECORDED: 11/12/2019

PROPRIETARY INFORMATION AND INVENTIONS AGREEMENT

The following confirms and memorializes an agreement that Grand Rounds, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Company") and I (Jesse Dhillon) have had since the commencement of my employment (which term, for purposes of this agreement, shall be deemed to include any relationship of service to the Company that I may have had prior to actually becoming an employee) with the Company in any capacity and that is and has been a material part of the consideration for my employment by Company:



2. Company shall own all right, title and interest (including patent rights, copyrights, trade secret rights, mask work rights, *swi generis* database rights and all other intellectual property rights of any sort throughout the world) relating to any and all inventions (whether or not patentable), works of authorship, mask works, designs, knowhow, ideas and information made or conceived or reduced to practice, in whole or in part, by me during the term of my employment with Company to and only to the fullest extent allowed by California Labor Code Section 2870 (which is attached as Appendix A) (collectively "Inventions") and I will promptly disclose all Inventions to Company.

GR-PHAv20140815

Page 1 of 5



Page 2 of 5



I HAVE READ THIS AGREEMENT CAREFULLY AND I UNDERSTAND AND ACCEPT THE OBLIGATIONS WHICH IT IMPOSES UPON ME WITHOUT RESERVATION. NO PROMISES OR REPRESENTATIONS HAVE BEEN MADE TO ME TO INDUCE ME TO SIGN THIS AGREEMENT. I SIGN THIS AGREEMENT VOLUNTARILY AND FREELY, IN DUPLICATE, WITH THE UNDERSTANDING THAT THE COMPANY WILL RETAIN ONE COUNTERPART AND THE OTHER COUNTERPART WILL BE RETAINED BY ME.

Date: Feb 6, 2015

Signature Jesse Dhillon

Jesse Dhillon
Printed Name:

Accepted and Agreed to:

Grand Rounds, Inc.

By: m

Name: David Thompson

Title: _____

GR-PIIAv20140815

Page 3 of 5



Page 4 of 5



Page 5 of 5

PATENT REEL: 050999 FRAME: 0206

RECORDED: 11/12/2019

PROPRIETARY INFORMATION AND INVENTIONS AGREEMENT

The following confirms and memorializes an agreement that Grand Rounds, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Company") and I (<u>CONCH</u> have had since the commencement of my employment (which term, for purposes of this agreement, shall be deemed to include any relationship of service to the Company that I may have had prior to actually becoming an employee) with the Company in any capacity and that is and has been a material part of the consideration for my employment by Company:

2. Company shall own all right, title and interest (including patent rights, copyrights, trade secret rights, mask work rights, *sui generis* database rights and all other intellectual property rights of any sort throughout the world) relating to any and all inventions (whether or not patentable), works of authorship, mask works, designs, knowhow, ideas and information made or conceived or reduced to practice, in whole or in part, by me during the term of my employment with Company to and only to the fullest extent allowed by California Labor Code Section 2870 (which is attached as Appendix A)

(collectively "Inventions") and I will promptly disclose all Inventions to Company.

Page 1 of 5

GR-PHAv20140815



Page 2 of 5



I HAVE READ THIS AGREEMENT CAREFULLY AND I UNDERSTAND AND ACCEPT THE OBLIGATIONS WHICH IT IMPOSES UPON ME WITHOUT RESERVATION. NO PROMISES OR REPRESENTATIONS HAVE BEEN MADE TO ME TO INDUCE ME TO SIGN THIS AGREEMENT. I SIGN THIS AGREEMENT VOLUNTARILY AND FREELY, IN DUPLICATE, WITH THE UNDERSTANDING THAT THE COMPANY WILL RETAIN ONE COUNTERPART AND THE OTHER COUNTERPART WILL BE RETAINED BY ME.

Date:	3/12/	2015	\overline{n}	\neg
Signature:	L.	$\leq k$		Ę
Printed Na	ume: 4	enneth	Bill	and

Accepted and Agreed to:

Grand Rounds, Ing By: omson Name: e Title:

GR-PHLAv20140815

Page 3 of 5

· · ·

Page 4 of 5



RECORDED: 07/12/2029

Page 5 of 5